

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: MCP NO. 165, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION, INTERIM FINAL RULE: COVID-19 VACCINATION AND
TESTING; EMERGENCY TEMPORARY STANDARD 86 FED. REG. 61402,
ISSUED ON NOVEMBER 4, 2021

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Applications for Stay or Injunction Pending Review of Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**MOTION OF TORE SAYS LCC FOR LEAVE TO FILE ATTACHED AMICUS
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATIONS FOR STAY OR INJUNCTION
PENDING REVIEW; FOR LEAVE TO FILE WITHOUT 10-DAYS' NOTICE;
AND FOR LEAVE TO FILE IN PAPER FORMAT**

Grant J. Guillot
Counsel of Record
GRANT GUILLOT, LLC
5028 River Meadow Drive
Baton Rouge, LA 70820
(225) 614-7838
grant@grantguillot.com

Russell A. Newman*
THE NEWMAN LAW FIRM
6688 Nolensville Road, Suite 108-22
Brentwood, TN 37027
(615) 554-1510
russell@thenewmanlawfirm.com
**Admission pending.*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae, Tore Says LLC

December 28, 2021

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court Has Recognized That Business Entities Are Afforded Constitutional Protections; In Line With Those Decisions, Corporate Entities Have The Autonomy To Determine Whether To Implement Vaccination-And-Testing Requirements.....	3
II. The OSHA ETS Infringes Upon The Unenumerated Rights Retained By The People As Acknowledged By The Ninth Amendment To The United States Constitution.....	8
III. Even If A Government Agency Had The Authority To Regulate The Implementation Of Vaccination-And-Testing Requirements In Places Of Employment, That Authority Would Belong To The Respective States And Not To The Federal Government.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Comm.</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	5
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , No. 21-60845, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 33698, 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021).....	16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (1824).....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	11
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	15
<i>Griswold v. State of Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	5
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	16
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	4
<i>Kingsley Int'l Pictures Corp. v. Regents</i> , 360 U.S. 684 (1959).....	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803).....	9, 12

<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	9, 12
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	5
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	15
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1, 8 (1986).....	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	10, 11
<i>Russell v. Croy</i> , 164 Mo. 69, 63 S.W. 849, 853 (Mo. 1901).....	3, 4
<i>Santa Clara County v. Southern Pacific R. Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886).....	3, 4, 7
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	16
<i>Times Film Corp. v. City of Chicago</i> , 365 U.S. 43 (1961).....	4
<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	10
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	16

Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	4, 5, 7
U.S. Const. amend. IX.....	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	2, 7, 15, 16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	4, 7, 10, 11, 15

86 Fed. Reg. 61,402, (Nov. 5, 2021).....1,3

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq.....6

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

Declaration of Independence (US 1776).....12, 13

St. George Tucker, *View of the Constitution of the United States*,
in 1 ST. GEORGE TUCKER, BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES: WITH NOTES OF
REFERENCE, TO THE CONSTITUTION AND LAWS, OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT
OF THE UNITED STATES; AND OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA ed app. at
300 (St. George Tucker ed., Lawbook Exch. 1996) (1803).....13
